

Insider information under the terms of Article 17 MAR

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT IS INTENDED NEITHER FOR PUBLICATION NOR COMMUNICATION TO OR WITHIN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN OR WITHIN A LEGAL SYSTEM IN WHICH SUCH COMMUNICATION OR PUBLICATION IS UNLAWFUL.

## Eyemaxx Real Estate AG moves to adopt capital increase by way of rights issue

- Subscription price of EUR 9.00 per new share
- Subscription period for existing shareholders from 20 February 2020 until 4 March 2020
- Subscription rights (ISIN DE000A254XR9/WKN A254XR) will be negotiable on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange during the period 24 February 2020 until 2 March 2020 (inclusive)
- Offer of unsubscribed shares in the context of a private placement to institutional investors on 5 March 2020
- Private investors may submit purchase offers for unsubscribed shares via the subscription functionality "DirectPlace" operated by Deutsche Börse AG during the period 25 February 2020 to 5 March 2020
- Appropriation of funds for further real-estate projects and in order to expand existing portfolio

Aschaffenburg, 17 February 2020 – With the approval of the Supervisory Board, the Board of Directors of Eyemaxx Real Estate AG (ISIN: DE000A0V9L94; "Eyemaxx") has resolved to increase the company's share capital, against cash contribution, from its current level of EUR 5,350,568 to up to EUR 6,230,568, whereby the authorised capital will be partially utilised. In total, up to 880,000 new no-par bearer shares with a calculatory share in the share capital of EUR 1.00 per share are to be issued. The new shares will carry profit-sharing rights with effect from 1 November 2018.

The new shares will be offered to shareholders of Eyemaxx Real Estate AG within the framework of an indirect subscription right. In this context, the subscription offer will be implemented in Germany in accordance with the terms of Section 3 No. 1 of the German Securities Prospectus Act [German acronym: WpPG, Wertpapierprospektgesetz] in the form of a prospectus-exempt offer. Within the subscription period, from 20 February 2020 until 4 March 2020, shareholders may indirectly purchase the new shares in a proportion of 6:1 (i.e. six existing shares give entitlement to subscribe to one new share) at a subscription price of EUR 9.00 per share. The subscription rights will be negotiable on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange from 24 February 2020 until 2 March 2020 (inclusive).

The shares not subscribed in the context of the subscription offer will be offered for purchase to institutional investors within the framework of a private placement on 5 March 2020 and to private investors within the framework of the public offering via the subscription functionality "DirectPlace" operated by Deutsche Börse AG, from 25 February 2020 until 5 March 2020, at a price at least equivalent to the subscription price.

Eyemaxx intends to use the incoming funds from the capital increase in order to implement realestate projects and to expand the company's existing portfolio. Thus, selected self-developed properties will be added to the portfolio, and new projects developed will primarily be sold only following completion and not in the context of forward sales.

Hauck & Aufhäuser Privatbankiers AG is supporting placement of the new shares as sole bookrunner and is acting as subscription agent in the context of the capital increase by way of rights issue. Delivery and admission of the new shares to trading on the Regulated Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (General Standard) is likely to take place on 10 March 2020.

## DISCLAIMER

This announcement constitutes neither a financial analysis nor any advice or recommendation pertaining to financial instruments nor any offer, solicitation or invitation to purchase or sell securities of Eyemaxx Real Estate AG, and is intended neither for publication nor communication nor distribution to or within the United States of America, nor to or within Australia, Canada, Japan or other countries in which publication or communication would be unlawful. The public offering is made exclusively by way of and on the basis of the subscription offer published on 18 February 2020 in the Bundesanzeiger.

This publication is neither directly nor indirectly intended for communication or distribution to the United States of America or within the United States of America (including its territories and possessions, a US federal state or the District of Colombia) and may not be distributed or passed on to "US persons" (as defined in Regulation S of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 by way of applicable version ("Securities Act")) or to publications being generally distributed in the United States of America. This publication constitutes neither an offer nor a solicitation to submit an offer for the purchase or underwriting of securities in the United States of America, nor does it form part of such an offer or such solicitation. The securities are not and shall not be registered under the provisions of the Securities Act and may only be sold or offered for sale in the United States of America further to prior registration under the terms of the Securities Act by way of current valid version or in the absence of prior registration only on the basis of an exemption. The issuer does not intend to register the offer either wholly or in part in the United States of America or to make a public offering in the United States of America.

This publication does not constitute an offer to purchase securities in the United Kingdom, Canada, Japan or Australia.

## Contact

**Investor Relations / Financial Press** Axel Mühlhaus, Peggy Kropmanns edicto GmbH eyemaxx@edicto.de Tel.: +49 69 905505-52

> Weichertstraße 5, 63741 Aschaffenburg | +49 6021 3866917 | www.eyemaxx.com Company no.: HRB 11755 | Aschaffenburg District Court| DE133560916 Chief Executive Officer: Mag. Dr. Michael Müller, CMC | Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Andreas Autenrieth IBAN: DE87 7955 0000 0011 6071 16 | BIC: BYLADEM1ASA Page 2 of 2

## Eyemaxx Real Estate AG